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the law, state and goyernment lands can be included within irrigation 
districts and made sltbjed to the payment of taxes thereof. 

It is the duty of the board of COIJlJmissiollers of an irrigation district 
to furnish to the county treag,Ulfer :a list .of the landis in the district, to­
gether with the amount of the taxes thereon, 'Dence it is a question of fact 
to oe deteI"Il1ined by the digtrict commissioners from the records, whether 
any given tract of land 'is in the irrigation district. The county treaJS­
urersduties are to collect the ta.'{t'S so returned to ·him. 

Chapter 146, Sec. 54, laws of 1909. 
Neither government land nor state land ·can, by any pretext \\'lhat­

'Soever, be burdened with taxation. 
Sec. 2, Art. XI!., Strute Constitution. 
The meth.od and manner of selling state lands are provided f.or 

in cha.pter 147, laws of 1909, a.nd by section 10 of the Enrubling Act. Tble 
method, rn!anner and means .of enforcing payment of district irrigation 
taxes is 'hy the ,sale .of Lhe ltJ,llld "in the same manner as for state allld 
county taxes" (Sec. 56, chapter 146, laws 1909), hut as neither govern­
ment nor·state lands can ·be sold for ta.xes, it neceSSiarBy follows that tJhis 
law does not rupply t.o such lands. And, while these ,lands may, with the 
consent of the les'see or 'homesteader, be inclu~ in an irrigati.on district, 
the only 3Jppal'ent remedy, in cruse the Iparties refuse to pay the taxes, is to 
with'hold water rrom the l'and until the taxes a.nd IIlSsessments have :been 
ful1ly paid. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney Genera'\' 

Physician's License, Revocation of. License, Physicians, 
Revocation of. Medicine, Practicing Without License. State 
Board of Medical Examiners, Authority to Revoke License. 

Persons who pra;ctice medicine without having obtained a 
license therefor are guilty of violating the law, but the State 
Board of Medical Examiners have no jurisdiction in such cases, 
but the board may revoke a license for unprofessional and dis­
honest conduct. 

Helena, Montana, October 19, 1909. 
Hon. William C. Riddell, 

Secretary State Board of Medical Examiners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-
I am in receipt of your letter of the 13th inst., and also your letter 

of the 14th inst., asking the advice of this office as to the duty of e 
board with· reference to charges made against E. J. Kellihan, Doctor 
Metzger, Doctor Maillet and Doctor J. E. Legault. It appears that thl:'. 
first three parties named are practiCing medicine without ever having 
received a license from the board. With these parties the board has. 
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nothing to' do, unless it would be to can the attention of the county 
authorities to the matter, or to make complaint charging them with 
violating the law which requires a license to practice. The other party, 
Doctor Legault, it appears, has been licensed by the board, "but, it is 
charged, that he is guilty-of unprofessional and dishonorable conduct, 
in his practice. With reference to him authority is conferred upon 
the board to revoke his certificate, as provided for in section 1588. 
revised codes. 

I have also received from Mr. John F. Davies, copies of complaints 
against the above named parties, which I enclose you herewith. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT .T. nALE~, 

.'\.ttorney General. 

County Commissioners, Contracts for County Poor. Poor, 
Contracts for Care of by the County. 

Uncler chapter 29, laws of 1909, the County.Commissioners in 
letting contI-act for th~care of the county poor should limit the 
term of such contracts to not exceeding two years. 

Hon. W. C. Towner, 
County Attorney, 

Fort Benton, Montana. 
,Dear Sir: 

Helena. 'Montana, October 19, 1909. 

I am in receipt cd' your favor of the 14th inSlt., requesting an opinion 
Iliponsections 2054 and 21)55, revisiel:l codes, as amend~d hy 'ch3Jpter 29, 
laws of 1909, it appearing tili<at section 2054, as amended, IProvides that 
the county co-mmislsionoe.TS must advertise fO'r bids "far a period of not less 
than one nor more tharu two yea,rs," while section ~055, a,s amended, pro­
vides that upon receivirug ''l'aid bids, the commissioners must 'award a .:on­
tract "for a l)e.riod of not exceeding tJhree years." 

'Dhe bill whidh was 'paflsed, and is now chapter 29, was intreduced in 
the honse and numbered 40. Ais introduced and passed throu:gJh the 
hlOUse, section 2054 read, arl'ter the word "period," in !ille 9, :15' follows 
"not ex~eading three years;' which language was the ila.m~ as that now 
appearing in seotion 2055. The journal of the senate O'n p~'g"':) 18~, fhows 
that when the bill was considered there, that section 2051 . 'as amended 
by striking out, after the word "period" the phr[IJse "u0t exc~e,jjng ,hrec 
years" and inserting in lieu tht'reof the p'hrase "of 'lot lc.,;,; than 'Jne POl' 

more than two years." The author of nhe amendment, apparently, over­
looked the ne'cessity of also changing the langua~c of $ec~ion ~O~5. This 
amendment was adopted ,by the '"cnate, and was later con::mrr~cl 111 by 
the 'house, and shows that it was the intention of the le3'islatnl"c to amend 
the law as it is UIOW found in section 2054. 

Therefore, in our opinion, the only s;J,fe course for the county com­
missioners to follow is to call for bids for the period menLioned in sa.id 
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